

**BEFORE THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

Farm-to-Consumer	:	
Legal Defense Fund, et al.	:	Case No. 1:08-cv-01546-RMC
	:	
Plaintiffs	:	Judge Rosemary M. Collyer
	:	
v.	:	
	:	
U.S. Department of Agriculture, et al.	:	
	:	
Defendants	:	

**PLAINTIFFS’ MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO USDA’S MOTION TO
DISMISS FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT**

Plaintiffs hereby file their Memorandum in Opposition to Defendant United States Department of Agriculture’s (“USDA”) Motion to Dismiss First Amended Complaint.

Dated: March 23, 2009

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ David G. Cox
David G. Cox (D.C. Bar No. OH 0020)
4240 Kendale Road
Columbus, OH 43220
dcoxlaw@columbus.rr.com
Phone: 614-457-5167
Counsel for Plaintiffs

Table of Contents

I. *Introduction and Background*..... 1

II. *Plaintiffs have standing to bring their claims* 5

 A. *Plaintiffs’ injuries are traceable to USDA*..... 6

 1. *Plaintiffs’ injuries include economic damages and infringement of their civil liberties due to both the RFID and PIN requirements.* 6

 2. *USDA’s authority under the Animal Health Protection Act excludes the intrastate regulation of animals.* 9

 3. *USDA has implemented the Animal Health Protection Act in a manner that has caused injury to Plaintiffs*..... 12

 B. *Plaintiffs’ injuries would be redressed by a favorable ruling from this Court*.... 16

III. *USDA has violated the procedural requirements of the APA because the once “voluntary” NAIS program has now become mandatory*..... 19

IV. *USDA’s flexibility analysis violated the Regulatory Flexibility Act because it presumed NAIS was voluntary when in fact it became mandatory over time*..... 28

V. *Each of USDA’s actions violate the substantive provisions of the APA because none of them are rationally related to the health of animals or are authorized under the AHPA*..... 33

VI. *Plaintiffs’ NEPA claim is valid because they are challenging individual, specific actions of USDA and because no NEPA analysis was performed, whether for the impact of RFIDs, of PINs, of tracking of animal movement or of religious infringement*..... 38

VII. *USDA violated RFRA because it has coerced and exerted significant influence over MDA’s implementation of NAIS in Michigan*..... 41

VIII. *USDA has violated due process because the mandatory NAIS program as implemented in Michigan is different than the voluntary NAIS program that was noticed for comment*..... 43

IX. *Conclusion* 45

Table of Authorities

CASES

Am. Mfrs. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Sullivan, 526 U.S. 40, 119 S.Ct. 977 (1999)..... 42

American Hospital Ass'n. v. Bowen, 834 F.2d 1037 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 19

American Mining Congress v. Mine Safety & Health Admin., 995 F.2d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... 21

American Water Works Ass'n v. EPA, 40 F.3d 1266 (D.C. Cir. 1994)..... 44

Amgen, Inc. v. Smith, 357 F.3d 103 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 39

Anne Arundel County v. EPA, 963 F.2d 412 (D.C. Cir. 1992)..... 44

Appalachian Power v. E.P.A., 208 F.3d 1015 (D.C. Cir. 2000)..... 22-24, 27, 45

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544, 127 Sup. Ct. 1955 (2007)..... 5

Blum v. Yaretsky, 457 U.S. 991, 102 S.Ct. 2777 (1982)..... 42, 43

Chrysler Corp. v. Brown, 441 U.S. 281 (1979)..... 20

Colorado River Indian Tribes v. National Indian Gaming Com'n., 466 F.3d 134 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 33, 34

Committee for Fairness v. Kemp, 791 F.Supp. 888 (D.D.C. 1992)..... 19

Florida Audubon Soc. v. Bentsen, 94 F.3d 658 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 16, 38

General Elec. Co. v. E.P.A., 290 F.3d 377 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 21-23, 45

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555, 112 S.Ct. 2130 (1992)..... 16, 39

Lujan v. National Wildlife Federation, 497 U.S. 871 (1990)..... 38

MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. AT & T, 512 U.S. 218, 114 S.Ct. 2223, (1994)..... 34

McLouth Steel Products Corp. v. Thomas, 838 F.2d 1317 (D.C. Cir. 1988)..... 22, 45

Morton v. Ruiz, 415 U.S. 199 (1974)..... 20

Mourning v. Family Publ'ns Serv., Inc., 411 U.S. 356 (1973)..... 33

National Ass'n of Home Builders v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, 417 F.3d 1272 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 39

National Coalition For Marine Conservation v. Evans, 231 F.Supp.2d 119 (D.D.C. 2002)..... 28

National Min. Ass'n v. Mine Safety and Health Admin., 116 F.3d 520 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... 44

National Wrestling Coaches Ass'n v. Department of Education, 366 F.3d 930 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 18

North Carolina Fisheries Ass'n, Inc. v. Daley, 27 F.Supp.2d 650 (E.D. Va. 1998)..... 29, 31

North Carolina Fisheries Ass'n, Inc. v. Gutierrez, 518 F.Supp.2d 62 (D.D.C. 2007)..... 16

Nuclear Energy Inst., Inc. v. EPA, 373 F.3d 1251 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 5

Ragsdale v. Wolverine World Wide, Inc., 535 U.S. 81, 122 S.Ct. 1155 (2002)..... 33

Realty Income Trust v. Eckerd, 564 F.2d 447 (D.C. Cir. 1977)..... 39

Renal Physicians Ass'n v. U.S. Dept. of Health and Human Services, 489 F.3d 1267 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 16, 17

Sierra Club v. E.P.A., 292 F.3d 895 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 5

Southern Offshore Fishing Ass'n v. Daley, 995 F.Supp. 1411 (M.D. Fla. 1998)..... 30, 31

Sprint Corp. v. FCC, 315 F.3d 369 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 20

Steel Co. v. Citizens for Better Environment, 523 U.S. 83, 118 S.Ct. 1003 (1998)..... 5

Steinhorst Associates v. Preston, 572 F.Supp.2d 112 (D.D.C.) 2008..... 20, 21

<i>United Christian Scientists v. First Church of Christ, Scientist</i> , 829 F.2d 1152 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	42
<i>Verizon Maryland, Inc. v. Public Service Com'n of Maryland</i> , 535 U.S. 635, 122 S.Ct. 1753 (2002)	5
<i>Village of Bensenville v. Federal Aviation Admin.</i> , 457 F.3d 52, 64 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	42

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. 601	28
7 U.S.C. 8301	9
7 U.S.C. 8303(a)	9
7 U.S.C. 8303(b)(2)	37
7 U.S.C. 8304	10
7 U.S.C. 8305	10
7 U.S.C. 8308(a)	37
7 U.S.C. 8310(a)	10
7 U.S.C. 8310(d)	10
7 U.S.C. 8312(a)(3)	10
7 U.S.C. 8312(a)(4)	10
Organic Act of 1944, 21 U.S.C.	12
42 U.S.C. 2000bb-1	42

REGULATIONS

9 CFR Part 77	11, 13
9 CFR Part 78	11
9 CFR Part 79	11
9 CFR Part 80	11
9 CFR 77.2	24
9 CFR 77.3	11
9 CFR 77.4	11-13
9 CFR 77.7	11
9 CFR 77.9	11
9 CFR 77.11	11
9 CFR 77.16	11, 13

OTHER

74 Fed. Reg. 2658	7
